

# EXHIBIT A

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS  
EASTERN DIVISION**

**MISSOURI PET BREEDERS  
ASSOCIATION, *et al.*,**

**Plaintiffs,**

**v.**

**COUNTY OF COOK, *et al.*,**

**Defendants.**

**Case No. 14 CV 6930**

**The Honorable Matthew Kennelly**

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW OF THE HUMANE SOCIETY OF  
THE UNITED STATES, AS *AMICUS CURIAE*, IN SUPPORT  
OF DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS**

Respectfully submitted,

/s/ Joseph J. Krasovec, III

Joseph J. Krasovec, III  
Illinois Bar No. 06201456  
Brian O. Watson  
Illinois Bar No. 6304248  
SCHIFF HARDIN LLP  
233 South Wacker Drive, Suite 6600  
Chicago, IL 60606  
Telephone: (312) 258-5500  
Facsimile: (312) 258-5600

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae  
Humane Society of the United States*

OF COUNSEL

Bruce A. Wagman  
SCHIFF HARDIN LLP  
One Market  
Spear Street Tower, Suite 3200  
San Francisco, CA 94105

Leah W. Sears  
John C. Amabile  
Nicholas F. McDaniel  
SCHIFF HARDIN LLP  
One Atlantic Center, Suite 2300  
1201 West Peachtree Street, NW  
Atlanta, GA 30309  
Telephone: (404) 437-7000  
Facsimile: (404) 437-7100

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION .....1

BACKGROUND .....2

I. INTEREST OF THE *AMICUS CURIAE* .....2

II. THE ORDINANCE .....5

ARGUMENT AND CITATION OF AUTHORITY

I. THERE IS NO INTERPRETATION OF THE ORDINANCE WHICH RESULTS  
IN A VIOLATION OF THE COMMERCE CLAUSE .....5

    A. The Ordinance is Valid under a Traditional Dormant Commerce Clause  
    Analysis.....5

    B. As Federal Law Expressly Contemplates Local Legislation, the Commerce  
    Clause is Not Applicable .....9

II. AS THERE IS NO SUSPECT CLASS OR FUNDAMENTAL RIGHT, THERE  
IS NO EQUAL PROTECTION CLAIM.....10

III. FEDERAL LAW CONTEMPLATES BEING SUPPLEMENTED BY LOCAL  
ORDINANCES, THUS ASSURING THERE IS NO PREEMPTION .....11

IV. THE ORDINANCE DOES NOT VIOLATE THE CONTRACT CLAUSE .....13

CONCLUSION.....15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

Alliant Energy Corp. v. Bie, 330 F.3d 904 (7th Cir. 2003) ..... 6

Antilles Cement Corp. v. Acevedo Vila, 408 F.3d 41 (1<sup>st</sup> Cir. 2005)..... 9

Cavel Int’l. Inc. v. Madigan, 500 F.3d 551 (7th Cir. 2007)..... 8

Chicago Bd. Of Realtors, Inc. v. City of Chicago, 819 F.2d 732 (7th Cir. 1987) ..... 13

DeHart v. Town of Austin, Ind., 39 F.3d 718 (7th Cir. 1994)..... 8, 11, 12, 14

Dep’t of Revenue of Ky. v. Davis, 553 U.S. 328 (2008)..... 6

Energy Reserves Grp., Inc. v. Kansas Power and Light Co., 459 U.S. 400 (1983)..... 13

Exxon Corp. v. Eagerton, 462 U.S. 176 (1983)..... 13

Exxon Corp. v. Governor of Md., 437 U.S. 117 (1978)..... 7

F.C.C. v. Fox Television Stations, Inc., \_\_\_ U.S. \_\_\_, 132 S.Ct. 2307 (2012) ..... 12

Friedman et al. v. The City of Chi. Dep’t of Bus. and Consumer Prot. et al., 2014 WL 2619494, at \*4, \_\_\_ F. Supp. 2d \_\_\_ (N.D. Ill. 2014) ..... 6, 15

Goodpaster v. City of Indianapolis, 736 F.3d 1060 (7th Cir. 2013)..... 11

Hartford Enters., Inc. v. Coty, 529 F. Supp. 2d 95 (D. Me. 2008) ..... 9

Heller v. Doe, 509 U.S. 312 (1993)..... 11

Kadarmas v. Dickinson Pub. Schs., 487 U.S. 450 (1988) ..... 10

Keystone Bituminous Coal Ass’n v. DeBenedictis, 480 U.S. 470 (1987)..... 14

Leibowitz v. City of Mineola, Tex., 660 F. Supp. 2d 775 (E.D. Tex. 2009)..... 14

Maryland v. Louisiana, 451 U.S. 725 (1981) ..... 12

McCauley v. City of Chi., 671 F.3d 611 (7th Cir. 2011)..... 9

Nat’l Paint & Coatings Ass’n v. City of Chi., 45 F.3d 1124 (7th Cir. 1995) ..... 6, 7, 11

Nicchia v. N.Y., 254 U.S. 228 (1920)..... 14

Northeast Bancorp., Inc. v. Bd. of Governors, 472 U.S. 159 (1985)..... 9

Pike v. Bruce Church, Inc., 297 U.S. 137 (1970) ..... 6, 7

Sentell v. New Orleans & C.R. Co., 166 U.S. 698 (1897) ..... 14

South-Cent. Timber Dev., Inc. v. Wunnicke, 467 U.S. 82 (1984)..... 9

United States Trust Co. v. New Jersey, 431 U.S. 1 (1977)..... 13

White v. Mass. Council of Constr. Employers, Inc., 460 U.S. 204 (1983) ..... 9

Zimmerman v. Wolff, 622 F. Supp. 2d 240 (E.D. Pa. 2008)..... 10, 12

**Statutes**

7 U.S.C. § 2143(a)(1)..... 10

7 U.S.C. § 2143(a)(8)..... 10

7 U.S.C. § 2145(b) ..... 12

9 C.F.R. § 3.6..... 3

Cook County Companion Animal and Consumer Protection Ordinance, Ch. 10, §§ 10-1(1), (2), (4) and (5) ..... 8, 10

**Other Authorities**

2013 Annual Report, Humane Society of The United States (Jan. 2, 2015, 11:03 AM), <http://www.humanesociety.org/assets/pdfs/about/2013-annual-report.pdf> ..... 2

About Us: Overview, Humane Society of The United States (Jan. 8, 2015, 5:14 PM), [http://www.humanesociety.org/about/overview/?credit=web\\_id518362020](http://www.humanesociety.org/about/overview/?credit=web_id518362020) ..... 3

Animal and Plant Health Inspection Service Animal Care Program Inspections of Problematic Dealers, U.S. Department of Agriculture (Jan. 8, 2015, 11:10 AM), <http://www.usda.gov/oig/webdocs/33002-4-SF.pdf> ..... 4

Husbandry and Medical Concerns in Puppy Mills, Humane Society Veterinary Medical Association (Dec. 29, 2014, 2:50 PM), [http://www.hsvma.org/husbandry\\_medical\\_concerns\\_puppy\\_mills](http://www.hsvma.org/husbandry_medical_concerns_puppy_mills) ..... 4

Puppy Buyer Complaints: A Five Year Summary, 2007-2011, Humane Society of The United States (Jan. 8, 2015, 11:13 AM), [http://www.humanesociety.org/assets/pdfs/pets/puppy\\_mills/puppy\\_mill\\_buyer\\_complaints.pdf](http://www.humanesociety.org/assets/pdfs/pets/puppy_mills/puppy_mill_buyer_complaints.pdf) ..... 4

Puppy Mill FAQ, ASPCA (Dec. 29, 2014, 2:00 PM), <https://www.asPCA.org/fight-cruelty/puppy-mills/puppy-mill-faq> (hereinafter “Puppy Mill FAQ”)..... 3

Puppy-Mill Fact Sheet, Humane Society of Utah (Dec. 30, 2014, 12:14 PM),  
<http://www.utahhumane.org/shelter/education-center/dogs/puppy-mill-fact-sheet> ..... 3

Stop Puppy Mills, Humane Society of The United States (Jan. 8, 2015, 5:14 PM),  
[http://www.humanesociety.org/issues/campaigns/stop\\_puppy\\_mills/?credit=web\\_id27581336](http://www.humanesociety.org/issues/campaigns/stop_puppy_mills/?credit=web_id27581336)  
4..... 3

The HSUS Investigates: Chicagoland Pet Stores, Humane Society of The United States (Jan. 8,  
2015, 5:21 PM), [http://www.humanesociety.org/assets/pdfs/pets/puppy\\_mills/report-hsus-chicago-pet-stores-2012investigates.pdf](http://www.humanesociety.org/assets/pdfs/pets/puppy_mills/report-hsus-chicago-pet-stores-2012investigates.pdf) (Chicago pet store investigation) ..... 4

**Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. Const. art. I, § 10, cl. 1..... 13
